ETAS ID: TM367547

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL **SEQUENCE:** 2

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CloudRunner, Inc.		12/28/2015	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CloudRunner, LLC		
Street Address:	3312 Rosedale Street, Suite 202		
City:	Gig Harbor		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98335		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4725037	CLOUDRUNNER

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

7147558290 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235 ipdocket@lw.com Email: Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056790-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Elm Equity - CloudRunner Trademark Assignment(1408865 3 BN) (2)#page1.tif source=Elm Equity - CloudRunner Trademark Assignment(1408865 3 BN) (2)#page2.tif

source=Elm Equity - CloudRunner Trademark Assignment(1408865 3 BN) (2)#page3.tif

source=Elm Equity - CloudRunner Trademark Assignment(1408865\_3\_BN) (2)#page4.tif source=Elm Equity - CloudRunner Trademark Assignment(1408865\_3\_BN) (2)#page5.tif source=Elm Equity - CloudRunner Trademark Assignment(1408865\_3\_BN) (2)#page6.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of December 28, 2015 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and among CloudRunner, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a Washington corporation and CloudRunner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

**WHEREAS,** Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications identified on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 28, 2015 (the "Purchase Agreement") by and among Assignor, Assignee and John Gorst, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer and assign to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to purchase and assume from Assignor certain assets, including the Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in accordance with the Purchase Agreement and in consideration of the promises and of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and therein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

# **ASSIGNMENT**

**Section 1.** <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement.

Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Section 2. Assignee, and its successors and assigns, irrevocably and exclusively throughout the world, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with that portion of Assignor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks, and all past and present goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, all common law rights thereto, all registrations that have been or may be granted thereon, all applications for registrations thereof, and all records and files related thereto, the right to claim priority in accordance with international treaties and conventions, the right to all income, royalties, damages and payments hereafter due or payable with respect to the Trademarks, the right to prosecute, maintain and defend the Trademarks before any public or private agency, office or registrar, the right to sue and recover damages for all causes of action (either in law or in equity) including for past, present and future infringement and dilution of the Trademarks, and all rights of indemnity, warranty rights, rights of contribution, rights to refunds, rights of reimbursement and other rights of recovery, including rights to insurance proceeds (regardless of whether such rights are currently exercisable) related to such Trademarks. The assignments contemplated herein are meant to be absolute assignments and not by way of security. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications.

BN\1408865.2

- **Section 3.** Cooperation. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation, and otherwise agrees to assist Assignee, its successors and assigns as reasonably requested by Assignee, at Assignor's own expense, to effect the terms of this Assignment.
- **Section 4.** Specific Performance. The parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur to Assignee if any provision of this Assignment were not performed by Assignor in accordance with the terms hereof and that Assignee shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Assignment or to enforce specifically the performance of the terms and provisions of this Assignment in addition to any other remedy to which it is entitled to at law or in equity, in each case without the requirement of posting any bond or other type of security.
- **Section 5.** Terms of the Purchase Agreement. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties and agreements contained in the Purchase Agreement, and any limitations thereto, shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- **Section 6.** <u>Succession and Assignment</u>. The provisions of this Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no assignment by any party shall relieve such party of any of its obligations hereunder. No provision of this Assignment is intended to confer any rights, benefits, remedies, obligations or liabilities hereunder upon any Person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- **Section 7.** Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.
- **Section 8.** Amendments; Waiver. Any provision of this Assignment may be amended or waived if, but only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and is signed, in the case of an amendment, by each party to this Assignment or, in the case of a waiver, by each party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies herein provided shall be cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by applicable law.
- Section 9. <u>Headings; Construction</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Assignment are solely for the purpose of reference, are not part of the agreement of the parties hereto and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Assignment. The parties hereto agree that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not be applied in the construction or interpretation of this Assignment.

BN\1408865.2 2

**Section 10.** Counterparts; Effectiveness. This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. The exchange of a fully executed Assignment (in counterparts or otherwise) by electronic transmission in .PDF format or by facsimile shall be sufficient to bind the parties to the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

Section 11. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Assignment is held by a court of competent jurisdiction or other governmental authority to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Assignment shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such a determination, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that such transactions be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

**Section 12.** Entire Agreement. This Assignment and the Exhibits attached hereto, together with the Purchase Agreement, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both oral and written, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment.

(Signature page follows)

BN\1408865.2

ASSIGNOR:
CLOUDRUNNER, INC.
By:
Name John O Coly
Title: CO
ASSIGNEE:
CLOUDRUNNER, LLC
NEW YORK THE PERSON AND THE PERSON A
Ву:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment as of

the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

CLOUDRUNNER, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name:
Title:

ASSIGNEE:

CLOUDRUNNER, LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_NAMM

ASSIGNEE:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment as of

the Effective Date.

Name: Elliot Luchanksy

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# **Exhibit A**Trademarks

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	Owner	Liens /
	App. Date	Reg. Date			Comments
CLOUDRUNNER	86190059	4,725,037	Registered	CloudRunner, Inc.	None
	11-FEB-2014	21-APR-2015			

**RECORDED: 12/30/2015**